

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MORTGAGE RESOLUTION SERVICING,
LLC, 1ST FIDELITY LOAN SERVICING, LLC,
and S & A CAPITAL PARTNERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., CHASE
HOME FINANCE, LLC, and JPMORGAN
CHASE & CO.,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 15-cv-00293(LTS)(JCF)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS FOUR THROUGH NINE OF THE PLAINTIFFS'
THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

CHAITMAN LLP

Helen Davis Chaitman
Lance Gotthoffer
Suzan Arden
465 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Phone & Fax: 888-759-1114

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS IN THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT	2
THE RICO SCHEME.....	2
Past Dealings Between the Parties.....	3
Representations Regarding The First Lien Pool.....	3
The November 2008 Data Tape	3
The “Cherries”	4
The MLPA	4
False Representations and Warranties in the MLPA	5
Exhibit A was not true and correct	5
Defendants sold loans they did not own	6
The loans did not comply with applicable law.....	6
Conduct Subsequent to Execution of the MLPA	6
Misrepresentation of Loan Ownership to Government Agencies	7
The National Mortgage Settlement and Residential Mortgage Backed Securities Settlement.....	7
The Pre-DoJ Lien Release Project.....	8
STANDARD ON A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I	9
PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED A CIVIL RICO CLAIM	9
Plaintiffs’ Have Alleged An ‘Enterprise’ Under <i>Boyle v. United States</i>	9
A. The TAC Satisfies RICO’s Continuity Requirement.....	12
1. There is Open-Ended Continuity	12
2. There is Closed-Ended Continuity	13
POINT II.....	14
PLAINTIFFS’ TORT CLAIMS ARE NOT DUPLICATIVE OF THEIR CONTRACT CLAIMS.....	14
A. MRS Has Properly Pled Claims Of Fraud, Fraudulent Inducement and Negligent Misrepresentation.....	15

1. MRS' claims of fraud should not be dismissed.....	15
2. MRS' allegations of negligent misrepresentation state a claim for relief.....	18
B. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled A Claim Of Conversion.....	20
C. The Tortious Interference Claim Should Not Be Dismissed	22
D. Plaintiffs' Claim Of Slander Of Title Is Properly Pled	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir.2005)	19
<i>Alkhatib v. New York Motor Group, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3507340 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 3, 2015)	10
<i>Anthracite Capital, Inc. v. MP-55 West Fifth Mezzanine, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1155418 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2005)	21
<i>Ashare v. Mirkin, Barre, Saltzstein & Gordon, P.C.</i> , 106 Misc.2d 866, 435 N.Y.S.2d 438 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.1980), <i>modified on appeal to delete punitive damages</i> , 81 A.D.2d 650, 441 N.Y.S.2d 408 (2d Dep’t 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 891, 444 N.Y.S.2d 918, 429 N.E.2d 425 (1981)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Barker v. Amorini</i> , 2014 WL 7665566 (App. Div. 2014)	21
<i>Barker v. Amorini</i> , 995 N.Y.S.2d 89 (App. Div. 2014)	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Caballero v. Anselmo</i> , 759 F.Supp. 144 (S.D.N.Y.1991)	20
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 818 N.E.2d 1100 (N.Y., 2004)	23

Century Pac., Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
 No. 03 Civ. 8258(SAS), 2004 WL 868211 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2004)..... 19

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
 974 F. Supp.2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11

In re CINAR Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 186 F. Supp.2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 14

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.,
 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) 10

Credit Alliance v. Hable Co.,
 682 N.Y.S.2d 160 (App. Div. 1998) 16

Cty. Vanlines, Inc. v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
 317 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) *aff'd*, No. 04-2982-CV, 2005 WL 3117211
 (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2005)..... 24

Deerfield Communications Corp. v. Chesebrough-Ponds, Inc.,
 502 N.E.2d 1003 (N.Y. 1986) 16, 18

Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 No. 13-CV-4427 NGG RML, 2014 WL 4773991 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014)..... 10

Doebler v. Wathne Ltd., Inc.,
 No 98 Civ. 6087 CSH, 1999 WL 566311 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 10

E. River Sav. Bank v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 702 F. Supp. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 22

First Bank of Ams. v. Motor Car Funding,
 690 N.Y.S.2d 17 (App. Div. 1999) 16

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) 10, 11

Four Finger Art Factory, Inc. v. Dinicola,
 No. 99 CIV. 1259 (JGK), 2000 WL 145466 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2000)..... 18

Fuji Photo Film U.S.A., Inc. v. McNulty,
 640 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11

Goldberger v. Rudnicki,
 944 N.Y.S.2d 157 (App. Div. 2012) 22

GoSmile, Inc. v. Levine,
 915 N.Y.S.2d 521 (App. Div. 2010), *lv. dismissed*, 952 N.E.2d 1077 (N.Y. 2011)..... 16

H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 12

Int’l Audiotext Network v. AT&T Co.,
62 F.3d 69 (2d. Cir. 1995) 10

J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc. v. Ader,
9 N.Y.S.3d 181 (App. Div. 2015)..... 19

Jacobs v. Continuum Health Partners,
776 N.Y.S.2d 279 (App. Div. 2004) 23

Jana L. v. West 129th Street Realty Corp.,
802 N.Y.S.2d 132 (App. Div. 2005) 19

JSC Foreign Econ. Ass’n Technostroyexport v. Weiss,
No. 06 CIV. 6095 (JGK), 2007 WL 1159637 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2007) 10

Lamb v. S. Cheney & Son,
125 N.E. 817 (1920)..... 21

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) 25

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
928 N.Y.S.2d 229 (App. Div. 2011) 14, 16

McLaughlin v. Anderson,
962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992) 13

Montoya v. Cousins Chanos Casino, LLC,
No. 651353/11, 2012 WL 118475 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan 12, 2012) 15

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 24

New York University v. Continental Ins. Co.,
87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995) 18

Newbro v. Freed,
409 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) *aff’d*, No. 06-1722-CV, 2007 WL 642941
(2d Cir. Feb. 27, 2007)..... 22

OneWest Bank N.A. v. Lehman Bros. Holding Inc.,
No. 14-CV-8916 JMF, 2015 WL 1808947 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2015) 22

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir.1998) 13

Ray Larsen Assocs., Inc. v. Nikko Am., Inc.,
1996 WL 442799 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1996) 14

RGH Liquidating Trust v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
851 N.Y.S.2d 31 (App. Div. 2008) 17

Rosenbaum v. City of New York,
861 N.E.2d 43 (N.Y. 2006)..... 23

Roth v. Jennings,
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir.2007) 8

Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol,
119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997) 14

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 9

SKS Constructors, Inc. v. Drinkwine,
458 F. Supp.2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 12

St. John’s Univ., New York v. Bolton,
757 F. Supp.2d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20

Stewart v. Maitland,
835 N.Y.S.2d 39 (App. Div. 2007) 18

Telecom Int’l Am. Ltd. v. AT&T Corp.,
280 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) 18

Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
460 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2006) 21

Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
864 N.E.2d 1272 (N.Y. 2007) 22

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... 9

Vigilant Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hous. Auth.,
660 N.E.2d 1121 (N.Y. 1995) 21

Wyle, Inc. v. ITT Corp.,
13 N.Y.S.3d 375 (App. Div. 2015) 16

Young v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2009) 11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(f) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 9

Red. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 8, 13

Wright & Miller, 5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1363 (3d ed.)..... 9
